
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Brenda Murdoch 
and David Willis (GMB); Thomas Whyte and 1 vacancy (SSTA); George Ferguson 
and Kenny Luke (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 24 January 2020

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020 at 2.00pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  None at this time  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 December 2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are no Notices of Motion  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

9.1  Asbestos Policy - GOV/20/016  (Pages 13 - 26)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

10.1  Cluster Risk Register - People & Organisation - RES/20/030  (Pages 27 - 
40)

10.2  Employee Mental Health Action Plan - Annual Progress Update - 
RES/20/031  (Pages 41 - 64)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You
[...]
uthority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 10 December 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Greig (as substitute for Councillor 
Delaney), Hutchison, Laing (as substitute for Councillor Graham), Macdonald and 
Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Heather Collie (EIS); Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis (GMB); Jim Currie (UNISON); Mishelle Gray and Liam 
Knox (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 OCTOBER 2019 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 October 2019 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the planner. 
 
 
LGV DRIVER RETENTION/RECRUITMENT - OPE/19/454 
 
4. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 18 March 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Customer Services which provided an update on progress with LGV driver recruitment 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6698&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
10 December 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

and retention for Waste and Recycling Services and the mitigating actions which were 
being taken to alleviate the shortage of drivers which had been experienced in late 2018. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the improvements made in reducing the amount of driver vacancies 
within the Waste Service and agree that no further action is required at this stage. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that a service update be circulated in six months to provide information 

on the position at that time with recruitment and retention; and  
(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
GENDER BASED VIOLENCE POLICY - RES/19/420 
 
5. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 3 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought approval for 
the Gender Based Violence Policy, following the UNISON request that the Council explore 
the merit of producing an employment policy dealing with the effects of violence against 
women.  The report also addressed the previous Committee request to investigate a ‘safe 
leave’ provision for employees experiencing domestic abuse. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the Gender Based Violence policy attached to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that managers and staff would be notified of the policy via the Leadership 

Forum and online information, and that officers would work with the Trade Unions 
to reach those who did not have IT access, including producing posters to promote 
the policy; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2019 - GOV/19/418 
 
6. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which outlined statistical health and 
safety performance information for the three month period July to September 2019 in order 
that the Committee had the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, 
trends and improvements. 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
10 December 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would investigate the possibility of breaking down the incident 

information by cluster via the new digitalisation of the figures, and that it was hoped 
that this would be available for the next report; 

(ii) to note that officers were currently working to try to reinstate the report which had 
previously been made available in respect of incidents in individual schools; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 
improvements. 

 
 
EAS SCHEME / OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH / SICKNESS ABSENCE SIX MONTHLY 
REPORT - RES/19/463 
 
7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 18 June 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the absence days lost from 
May to October 2019; utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service provided by Time for 
Talking during April to September 2019; and an overview of actions being taken to support 
employees who were absent from work. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the sickness absence figures; 
(b) note the further development of the absence information; 
(c) note the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Programme over the period; and 
(d) endorse the approaches supporting employees who were absent from work. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the number of self-referrals to the Time for Talking service (section 

4.8 of the report), to note that officers would provide information outwith the meeting 
to Members and Trade Union Advisers by way of email as to whether the figures 
related to employees at work or those who were absent from work; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Risk Register - People 

and Organisation

To report annually on the cluster risk register

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources GD 7.4

Terms and Conditions

Council Budget 05/03/2019 - to instruct the Chief 

Officer - Organisational Development to begin 

negotiations with the Trade Unions relating to locally 

agreed changes to terms and conditions of employment 

and to review related policies and procedures and 

report the proposed changes to the Staff Governance 

Committee Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources Purpose 3 D 

Given the timing of the 

committee in respect of 

the budget planning 

process, it is proposed 

that a paper is brought 

following the budget 

setting meeting, so that 

there is coherence 

between decisions taken 

by Full Council and the 

scope of the paper for 

SGC.

Asbestos Policy
To seek approval of the Absestos Policy

Colin Leaver Governance Governance 3.1

Asbestos Incidents

SGC 01/10/19 - To request that Asbestos Incidents be 

added as a standing item for three committee cycles, 

noting that if there were no incidents of this nature, a 

report would not be required

There are no incidents to 

report this cycle

Stephen Booth
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources Purpose 8

Mental Health Action Plan

SGC 31/01/19 - To note that progress on the 

implementation of the actions would be reported to 

Committee in approximately a year’s time
Neil Yacamini

Organisational 

Development
Resources

1.3 and 

Purpose 8

Asbestos Incidents

SGC 01/10/19 - To request that Asbestos Incidents be 

added as a standing item for three committee cycles, 

noting that if there were no incidents of this nature, a 

report would not be required
Stephen Booth

Corporate 

Landlord
Resources Purpose 8

Corporate Health & 

Safety Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for September to 

December 2019  Colin Leaver Governance Governance 4.2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

03 February 2020

30 March 2020

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

Corporate Health & 

Safety Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for January to March 

2020 Colin Leaver Governance Governance 4.2

EAS Scheme / 

Occupational Health / 

Sickness Absence six 

monthly report

To present the EAS/OH/sickness absence six monthly 

report, to include comparator data with previous 

performance, and to request that officers investigate 

whether the data included on the average days absent 

per employee could be broken down further and ideally 

by cluster in future reports to identify where there might 

be greater areas of absence

Neil Yacamini
Organisational 

Development
Resources 4.2

Employee Assistance 

Scheme Annual Report

To present the annual Employee Assistance 

Programme Annual report
Neil Yacamini

Organisational 

Development
Resources 4.2

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual committee effectiveness report

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources GD 7.5

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

Corporate Health & 

Safety Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for April to June 2020
Colin Leaver Governance Governance 4.2

Internal Recruitment and 

Internal Movement of 

Staff

SGC 01/10/19 - To instruct the Chief Officer - 

Organisational Development to submit an update report 

on the new approach to internal recruitment and 

internal movement of staff in one year's time

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 2.1

Policy Review

A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

24 November 2020

09 June 2020

29 September 2020

P
age 10



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

25

26

27

28

Corporate Health & 

Safety Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for July to September 

2020 Colin Leaver Governance Governance 4.2

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 3 February 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Asbestos Policy 

REPORT NUMBER GOV/20/016

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1, 4.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Asbestos Policy.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Committee: -

2.1 Approves the Asbestos Policy attached as Appendix A.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 A revised Asbestos Policy and Asbestos Management Plan provides the 
framework for all asbestos work in Aberdeen City Council and is essential to 
achieve compliance corporately in the area of asbestos management. 

3.2 The policy clarifies the roles and overarching responsibilities for asbestos 
management. The Management Plan sits below this and acts as a procedural 
document which provides greater detail and includes the framework which all 
Cluster procedures must follow to achieve legal compliance.

3.3 In order to implement these documents Clusters have also reviewed their own 
asbestos procedures,
[...]
 employer owes a duty of care to ensure that work activities that could result 
in harm to the employee are assessed and controlled. This duty of care cannot be delegated away; 
instead each act of delegation must also be accompanied by a realistic and workable system of 
monitoring or supervision to ensure that the delegated task has been adequately implemented (i.e. 
the responsibility is not met by giving directions; it is only met when those directions have been 
confirmed as carried out). The result is a cascade of delegated accountability that runs through the 
organisation via the line management network as set out below. The level of assurance required that 
actions have been completed should be commensurate with the risk of the activity.

4.2 Staff Governance Committee 

The Staff Governance Committee is responsible for ensuring the effectiveness of the Council’s system 
of health and safety management and as such is the approval authority for this policy.
 

4.3 Chief Executive 

The Chief Executive, as the most senior officer, has overall responsibility for all aspects of the 
management of asbestos within all premises owned or occupied by the Council. The Chief Executive 
is responsible for ensuring that adequate resources are in place to meet all statutory requirements 
and that appropriate policies and procedures are implemented. In practice the Chief Executive would 
delegate responsibility to Directors for the management of asbestos within their areas of 
responsibility.

4.4 Directors 

Directors hold overall accountability for ensuring that their Functions have procedures developed 
and in place which ensure that they comply with the overall operation of the Asbestos Policy and 
Asbestos Management Plan. This includes taking responsibility for breaches within their Functions 
and ensuring remedial actions are concluded. Where the breach involves a failure of staff to comply 
with the Asbestos Policy, Asbestos Management Plan and Local Procedures th
[...]
significant asbestos incidents which result in HSE intervention shall be reported to the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). 

Page 26



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 3 February 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Registers

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/030

DIRECTORS Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICERS Isla Newcombe

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Officers

TERMS OF REFERENCE General 7.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 
Committee Terms of Reference and to provide assurance on the Council’s 
system of risk management. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set 
out in Appendix A.

3. BACKGROUND

Committee Roles and Responsibilities

3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 
system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) are effectively identifying and managing risks. To 
this end, it reviews the Council’s Corporate Risk Register annually, as well as 
an annual report on the system of risk management which is included in the 
Annual Governance Statement.

3.2 The Risk Management Framework states that all other committees should 
receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall within their 
terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the relevant 
Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee. This is:- 

 People and Organisation

Page 27

Agenda Item 10.1



Risk Registers

3.3 The Corporate Risk Register captures the risks which pose the most significant 
threat to the achievement of the Council’s organisational outcomes and have 
the potential to cause failure of service delivery.

3.4 The Cluster Risk Register set out in appendix A reflects the risks which may 
prevent the Cluster from delivering on strategic outcomes.

3.5 Chief Officers and Directors have sought to ensur
[...]
e 
and guidance

 Society of Personnel and Development 
Scotland (SPDS) – professional body 
available for benchmarking / best 
practice advice and guidance and links 
into COSLA 

 Internal Audit Plan approved and 
overseen by Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
Committee covering workforce related 
matters such as VSER

 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Education 
(HMiE) reports – use a sampling 
strategy for inspections across school 
leadership and learning and teaching

 GTC/SSSC- set out registration 
requirements for specific parts of the 
workforce

 Employer Accreditations including 

P
age 39



Quality of Working lives, IIYP, Disability 
Confident, Armed Forces Covenant

 Benchmarking through Local 
Government Benchmarking forum 
(LGBF) measuring indicators such of 
cost of HR gender profile and workforce 
profile across all 32 Local Authorities

P
age 40



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 3 February 2020

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Employee Mental Health Action Plan - Annual 
Progress Update

REPORT NUMBER RES/20/031

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe

REPORT AUTHOR Neil Yacamini

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 1 
Remit of Committee 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update in relation to the employee 
mental health action plan which was approved by Staff Governance Committee 
on 31st January 2019 with an instruction to report back on progress.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee: -

2.1 notes the actions carried out so far to address and support positive employee 
mental health; and

2.2 approves the continuing work outlined to address and improve the same.

3.         BACKGROUND

3.1      A report to the Staff Governance Committee on 31 January 2019 outlined the 
actions which would be undertaken in Aberdeen City Councils mental health 
action plan.  

3.2 The Mental Health Action Plan was approved at Staff Governance Committee 
in January 2019 (See Ap
[...]
ental Health First Aiders. 

4.3.3 Trade Union Colleagues continue to play an active role in the area of Mental 
Health and have been supportive in the implementation of Mental Health First 
Aiders. Regular meetings have been established to look at the issue of Mental 
Health in the workplace and identify areas where we can collaborate for 
improved outcomes.

4.3.4 Communication is being cascaded across the organisation and employees will 
be able to find MHFA contact details physically alongside First Aider contact 
details in the workplace.  A full list of all Mental Health First Aiders will be 
available on our Mental Health and Wellbeing pages.  

4.3.5 A service recording tool has been created to record the interactions of MHFA’s 
with employees who are accessing the service.  This will allow us to make sure 
we have enough cover and support across the whole organisation and assist 
us in supporting the Mental Health First Aiders in their role.  The tool will not 
collect any personal data, but the information collected will assist in identifying 
any issues, trends and hotspots allowing proactive interventions. 

4.3.6 Current coverage of trained MHFA’s 

Following two Mental Health First Aid training courses in October and 
November we currently have 40 mental health first aiders trained. There are 
three further courses scheduled for the first quarter of 2020 which will result in 

Page 44



approx. 90 Mental Health First Aiders being trained by the end of the financial 
year. The existing first aiders are located at:

 Altens East Depot
 Archibald Simpson House
 Central Library
 Balnagask Court
 Central Procurement Unit
 Harlaw Academy
 KaimCourt
 Kincorth
 Kittybrewster
 Len Ironside Centre
 Marischal College
 Maritime Museum/Art Gallery
 Mastrick
 Royal Cornhill Hospital
 Tillydrone
 Town House
 Woodhill House

4.4 Training Programme

4.4.1 A training programme has been made available for all staff to undertake to gain 
an understanding
[...]


a. Employees encouraged to 
share experiences, to access 
support and highlight 
improvement areas via 
engagement activities 
promoted through line 
managers ☑ 

  

1stMental Health 
Awareness Week 
ran successfully 
in October 2019 
with approx. 280 
employees 
attending 28 
events across the 
organisation☑ 

Plan and organise our 2nd Mental 
Health Awareness Week in 
conjunction with NHS, AHSCP and 3rd 

Sector colleagues 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 December 2019
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Asbestos Policy - GOV/20/016
	Asbestos Policy Appendix

	10.1 Cluster Risk Register - People & Organisation - RES/20/030
	Cluster Risk Register
	P&O Assurance Map

	10.2 Employee Mental Health Action Plan - Annual Progress Update - RES/20/031



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 3 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis (GMB); Kenny Luke (UNISON); Joe Craig and Liam 
Knox (UNITE).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 DECEMBER 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 10 December 
2019 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of the health and safety update report which was due before 

Committee in June 2020, (a) to note that any incidents against Council staff and 
mitigating actions required would be picked up in this report, (b) that a report was 
due to the Education Operational Delivery Committee in March 2020 which would 
make reference to the recent EIS survey which had been undertaken; (c) to 
request that this report be circulated as a service update to Members of the Staff 
Governance Committee and Trade Union Advisers following consideration at the 
Education Operational Delivery Committee; and (d) to note that if Trade Union 
Advisers had any further concerns following that report, they could raise this with 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7148&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 February 2020

the Chief Officer – Organisational Development under the Committee Terms of 
Reference 1.3; and

(ii) to otherwise note the planner.

ASBESTOS POLICY - GOV/20/016

4. The Committee had before it a report which sought approval of the revised 
Asbestos Policy for all asbestos work in Aberdeen City Council, in order to achieve 
corporate compliance in the area of asbestos management.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Asbestos Policy.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTER - PEOPLE & ORGANISATION - RES/20/030

5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 31 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it the cluster risk register and assurance maps for People and 
Organisation, in accordance with the Committee Terms of Reference and to provide 
assurance on the Council’s system of risk management.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the cluster risk register and assurance maps set out in 
Appendix A to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN - ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE - 
RES/20/031

6. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 31 January 2019, the 
Committee had before it an update in respect of the employee mental health action plan 
which had been approved by the Staff Governance Committee in January 2019.  The 
report set out the actions that had been undertaken since the action plan was last 
presented to Committee.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 February 2020

(a) note the actions carried out so far to address and support positive employee 
mental health; and

(b) approve the continuing work outlined in the report to address and improve the 
same.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank staff for all the work that had been undertaken in respect of the mental 

health action plan, and the mental health first aiders; and
(ii) to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
3 February 2020


